

## **Belleville Cemetery Company**

631 Dundas St. W RR#2 Belleville, ON K8N 4Z2 Tel: (613) 962-8468

Website: <a href="www.bellevillecemetery.ca">www.bellevillecemetery.ca</a></a> Email: admin@bellevillecemetery.ca

Cemetery Licence #CN-2020028
Crematorium Licence #CN-2020080

## Person in Charge of Day-to-Day Operations:

Michael O'Brien

General Manager

License #SR-4754242

generalmanager@bellevillecemetery.ca

# **PRICE LIST**

Effective date: March 25, 2025

Unless otherwise specified, prices shown are not subject to HST (R122769425) due to our Not-ForProfit Status.

### INTERMENT AND SCATTERING RIGHTS

Interment right prices listed below include a non-refundable contribution to the cemetery's Care and Maintenance Fund.\* The prices listed below do <u>not</u> include the opening and closing of the grave, niche or crypt ("interment fee"), memorialization costs (flat marker, upright monument, etc.) and associated installation fees.

## In-ground burials

Adult Grave (39.37" by 118.11")	(Include Care and Maintenance) \$2750
Child Grave (24" by 48")	\$0
Cremation Grave	
Human & Pet Grave	(Include Care and Maintenance) \$2750
Social service Grave	\$500
This fee is paid for by Ontario Works for qualified recipients.	

## **Niches**

## **Scattering Rights**

Scattering right (single right holder) ......\$1000

A complete list of all prices for the above interment rights is available upon request.

## \*Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution:

As required under the *Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act,* 2002 and Ontario Regulation 30/11, the amounts below will be contributed to an irrevocable trust fund known as the Care and Maintenance Fund/Account. Income (interest) from this fund is used to cover care and maintenance expenses of the cemetery in perpetuity.

For one in-ground grave, 2.23m <sup>2</sup> /24ft <sup>2</sup> or larger	40% (or minimum \$290) of the purchase price
For one child or cremation grave, smaller than 2.23m <sup>2</sup> /24ft <sup>2</sup>	240% (or minimum \$175) of the purchase price
For one columbarium niche	15% (or minimum \$165) of the purchase price
For one mausoleum crypt	20% (or minimum \$830) of the purchase price
For one scattering right (single right holder)	40% (or minimum \$115) of the purchase price
For one scattering right (multiple right holders)	15% (or minimum \$30) of the purchase price

## **INTERMENT RIGHT & MARKER SPECIFICATION**

Interment Right:	Single or		of Burials owed	Marker Allowed	Marker Specifications (ex. size, flat or upright)
	Extra* Depth	Caskets	Cremated Remains	- Yes or No	
Adult Grave	Single Only. Double Depth is only permitted on graves purchased prior to 2012	1	3 *4 if there is no Casket	Yes	Upright Monument Max Total Height Single 30", Double 48", Triple 48" Base Parameters Length Max – Single 30" Double 60" Triple 72" "Width Max – Single 14" Double 14" Triple 14" Height Min – Single 6" Double 8" Triple 8" Each grave is permitted 2 flat markers. Where a upright monument has been installed, 1 flat marker is permitted.
"Child Grave	Single Only	1		Yes	Up to 10"x10" 1 Flat Marker Only
Cremation Grave	N/A	N/A	2	Yes	Up to 24"x18" 1 Flat Marker Only
Human & Pet Grave	Single only	1	1 human & 4 pets *2 humans if no casket	Yes	Upright Monument Max Total Height Single 30", Double 48", Triple 48" Base Parameters Length Max – Single 30" Double 60" Triple 72" "Width Max – Single 14" Double 14" Triple 14" Height Min – Single 6" Double 8" Triple 8" Each grave is permitted 2 flat markers. Where a upright monument has been installed, 1 flat marker is permitted.
Columbarium Niche	N/A	N/A	2	No	
Mausoleum Niche	N/A	N/A	2	No	

<sup>\*</sup>Where two caskets are to be interred in the same grave, the first casket will be buried at extra depth.

## **CEMETERY SERVICES Explanation of the BAO Consumer Protection Fee**

The Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO) is the regulatory body of funeral, cremation and cemetery services in the province of Ontario. They impose a \$30 fee on specific services to fund their operations. The price is dictated by and paid to the BAO.

## Interment Fees (opening and closing of grave)

Interment of an adult at standard depth	\$1000 + \$30 BAO Fee = \$1030
Interment of an adult at extra depth	\$1200 + \$30 BAO Fee = \$1230
*Only available on graves purchase prior to 2012	
Interment of an infant or child at standard depth	\$0
Social service interment	\$800 + \$30 BAO Fee = \$830
This fee is paid for by Ontario Works for qualified recipients.	
The recipients, ornario treme for qualification.	
Additional charge for opening/closing when a vault is used	\$500

Cremated Remains Disposition Fees	
Interment of cremated remains	\$725 + \$30 BAO Fee = \$755
Interment of cremated remains in common ground	
Entombment of cremated remains in a columbarium niche	
Scattering of cremated remains in a scattering ground	
Interment of cremated pet remains	
interment of Gernated pet remains	
Entombment Fees – Mausoleum Crypts	
Entombment in a mausoleum crypt	\$600 + \$30 BAO Fee = \$630
Entombment in a mausoleum couch crypt	\$600 + \$30 BAO Fee = \$630
Late Amirel Food	
Late Arrival Fees	
Late fee for arrival at cemetery after 3:00pm Monday to Friday	
Saturday Fee before 12:00pm *Attendees must be gone by 12:45 (Full Cas	
Saturday Fee Before 11:45 am (Urn)	
Saturday Fee 11:45am to 2:00pm *Attendees must be gone by 2:45 (Urn)	
Saturday Late Arrival or Departure Fee	\$100 per ½ hour
Disinterment Fees (standard depth / extra depth)	
Disinterment of remains from a grave	<b>\$2000</b>
Distrite ment of Temans nom a grave	φ3000
Removal of cremated remains	
Disinterment of cremated remains	\$650
Removal of cremated remains from a columbarium niche	·
	·
Removal of remains from a mausoleum crypt	
Removal of remains from a mausoleum crypt	\$3000
Administration fees	
Transfer of interment or scattering rights to another person	¢200
Research and Documentation (per hr)	დენ
Interment Permission Form Processing	•
Niche wall Inspection and measuring for available space	
	·
CREMATORIUM SERVICES	
Cremated remains will be presented in a plastic/cardboard container that is su	uitable for interment or scattering.*
The price of cremation below includes this container. Our typical turnaround ti	me is 3 to 5 business days.
Cremation of an adult (18 yrs+)	
Oversize Cremation (over 350lbs)	
Cremation of a child (6-18 yrs)	
Cremation of an infant (0-5 yrs)	\$250 + \$30 BAO Fee = \$280
Social service cremation (paid for by Ontario Works for qualified recipients) .	\$500
Replacement Cremation Certificate	\$25
Removal of Pacemaker or radioactive implant	\$1000

Refundable deposit re. cremated remains .......\$350

When human remains are to be cremated, payment of a refundable deposit may be required. If the cremated remains are not claimed within one year of the cremation, the deposit may be used to inter the cremated remains in the common ground section of the cemetery. If the cremated remains are claimed before they are interred, the deposit will be refunded.

## Optional services (charged in addition to cremation fee)

Witnessing the cremation (at a scheduled time approved by the crematorium operator).....\$250

## **URNS**

Keepsake Urn	\$50 plus HST \$6.50 = \$56.50
Full Size Urn	\$300 plus HST \$39.00 = \$339
Double Urn	\$500 plus HST \$65.00 = \$565
Urn Vault (Single)	\$300 plus HST \$39.00 = \$339
Urn Vault (Double)	·

**Urn Options** 

URN TYPE	<b>FULL SIZE URN</b>	<b>KEEPSAKE URN</b>	HEART
Athena Pewter	AH719	AH719K	
Athena Gold	AH819	AH819K	
Broze Cube	AH653	AH653	
Bronze Companion	AH652	AH652	
Classic Pewter	AH823	AH823K	AH424H
Black Radiance	AH914	AH914K	AH914H
Classic Gold	AH723	AH723K	AH723H
Teal Butterfly	AH425	AH425K	AH425H
Cardinal	AH436	AH436K	
Hummingbird	AH438	AH438K	
Deer	AH439	AH439K	
Going Home	AH824	AH824K	AH824H
Maple Leaf	AH424	AH424K	AH424H
Camouflage	AH430		
Butterfly	AH431		
Metro antel II Photo	P3028		
Eco Friendly			
Cardinal	AH503	AH503K	
Flying Dove	AH502	AH502K	
URN VAULT	CFC600		
Single	CFC800		
Companion			

## MONUMENTS AND MARKERS

Inscription - Niche Wall (8 lines, text only)	\$1050 plus HST \$136.50 = \$1,186.50
Inscription - Niche Wall Final Date	\$550 plus HST \$71.50 = \$621.50
Inscription - Niche Wall Custom Emblem or Image	\$265 plus HST \$34.45 = \$299.45

Scattering Plaque (4 x 2.25" Leatherette Dark & Bronze – Phoenix Foundry).	\$800 plus HST \$104.00 = \$904.00
Construction of monument foundation (per Sq inch)	\$1.50 plus HST \$0.20 = \$1.70
Removal of existing foundation	\$150 plus HST \$20 = \$170
Installation fee for flat marker (per Sq inch)	\$0.90 plus HST \$0.18 = \$1.08
Fee for inspecting the installation of a marker or foundation	\$150

### **Care and Maintenance Fund Contribution:**

As required under the *Funeral, Burial and Cremation Services Act*, 2002, the following amounts must be paid to the cemetery operator before a marker is installed. After each marker installation, the amount will be contributed to an irrevocable trust fund known as the Care and Maintenance Fund. Interest from the fund will be used to cover expenses for the care and maintenance of markers and monuments in perpetuity.

For flat markers measuring less than 1,116.13cm <sup>2</sup> / 173in <sup>2</sup>	\$0
For flat markers measuring 1,116.13cm <sup>2</sup> / 173in <sup>2</sup> or larger	\$100
For upright monuments 1.22m / 4ft or less in height and 1.22m / 4ft or less in length, including base S	\$200
For upright monuments more than 1.22m / 4ft in height and 1.22m / 4ft, including base	

## **PAYMENT, FINANCING & FUNDING**

### For services at time of death:

Payment is due within 5 days of signing the contract, beyond which interest will be charged at a rate of 1.5%, which is equivalent to 18% per annum (APR). Payment may be made by cash, cheque, debit, and most major credit cards.

Financial assistance for burial and cremation services is available through various governmental agencies, to those who qualify.

## Pre-payment in advance of need:

For services and supplies that are being arranged pre-need, you may pay for the services and supplies at today's price and we will place your money in a trust account, where it will accrue interest until the prepaid contract is fulfilled (when the services and supplies are delivered). Pre-payment can be made by cash, cheque or credit. Funds are held in the purchaser's name.

<u>Guarantee</u>: When paid in full in accordance with the payment terms set out in the prepaid contract, the prepaid contract is guaranteed. The total payment(s) made plus interest / growth earned will be applied to the future price of the services and supplies. If the total payment(s) plus interest / growth earned are insufficient to cover the total future price of the prepaid services and supplies, we will absorb the difference as a loss. Any funds in excess of \$18 - the total future price of the prepaid services and supplies will be returned or applied toward additional services, supplies and disbursements purchased at the time of need, as applicable. Conditions apply. Any changes to the prepaid contract may result in the prepaid contract being null and void and a new contract being executed with current pricing at the time changes are made.

Additional information about payment, financing and funding options is available upon request.